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 Deanne M. O’Dell 
717.255.3744 
dodell@eckertseamans.com 

March 19, 2021 
 
Via Electronic Filing 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
 
Re: Implementation of Chapter 32 of the Public Utility Code RE: Pittsburgh Water 
 and Sewer Authority; Docket Nos. M-2018-2640802 and M-2018-2640803  
 

Petition of the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority for Approval of Its Long-Term 
Infrastructure Improvement Plan; Docket Nos. P-2018-3005037 and P-2018-3005039 

 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

On behalf of The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (“PWSA”), the purpose of this letter is to 
request a 4-day extension (to April 9, 2021), pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 1.15, to file its Compliance 
Plan Stage 2 documents as directed by Ordering Paragraph 3 of the Commission’s Opinion and Order 
entered February 4, 2021 in the above-referenced matter.  PWSA is seeking this short extension of time 
due to the extensive nature of the investigation necessary to prepare these plans and the limited 
availability of resources caused by office closures on Friday, April 2, 2021 and Monday, April 5, 2021 for 
the Easter holiday.  PWSA is planning to file all remaining items directed in the Order on or before April 
5, 2021. 

The February 4, 2021 Order directed that the Authority file its Compliance Plan Stage 2 documents to 
detailing how it will reach compliance with the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations 
regarding: (1) Chapter 14 of the Public Utility Code and Chapter 56 of the Commission’s regulations; (2) 
stormwater services; and, (3) issues deferred from Stage 1 of the Compliance Plan proceeding with 60 
days of the entry of the Order.   

I am authorized to state that the Office of Consumer Advocate, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, 
Office of Small Business Advocate and Pittsburgh UNITED either support or do not oppose this request.     

If you have any questions, please let me know.  Thank you for your consideration of this request. 
 
Sincerely, 

 

Deanne M. O’Dell 

cc: Certificate of Service (via email only) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that this day I served a copy of the PWSA’s Letter upon the persons 

listed below in the manner indicated in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code Section 

1.54. 

Via Email Only 
Sharon Webb, Esq. 
Erin K. Fure, Esq. 
Forum Place Building 
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
swebb@pa.gov  
efure@pa.gov  
 
Christine Maloni Hoover, Esq. 
Erin L. Gannon, Esq. 
Lauren E. Guerra, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut St., 5th Fl., Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
choover@paoca.org  
egannon@paoca.org 
lguerra@paoca.org  
 
Gina L. Miller, Esq. 
John M. Coogan, Esq. 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North St., 2nd Floor West 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
ginmiller@pa.gov  
jcoogan@pa.gov  
 
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq. 
John W. Sweet, Esq. 
The Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust St. 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@palegalaid.net  
 
 
 
 
 
 
March 19, 2021 
 
 

 
Susan Simms Marsh, Esq. 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
852 Wesley Drive 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 
Susan.marsh@amwater.com  
 
Michael A. Gruin, Esq. 
Stevens & Lee 
17 North Second St., 16th Fl. 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
mag@stevenslee.com 
 
Brian Kalcic 
Excel Consulting 
225 S. Meramec Ave., Suite 720T 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
Excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net  
 
Peter J. DeMarco, Esquire 
Cecilia Segal, Esquire 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
1152 15th Street, NW, Ste. 300 
Washington, DC 20005 
pdemarco@nrdc.org 
csegal@nrdc.org 
 
Michelle Nacarati Chapkis  
Mayor’s Blue Ribbon Panel on Restructuring 
the PWSA Care of Women for a Healthy 
Environment 
5877 Commerce St. 
Pittsburgh, PA 15206  
michelle@womenforahealthyenvironment.org  
 
 

 
      
Deanne M.  O’Dell, Esq.  


